measures of financial results provide useful information to management and investors regarding certain financial and business trends relating to our
financial condition and results of operations. We use these non-GAAP measures to compare the Company’s performance to that of prior periods for trend
analysis and for budgeting and planning purposes. We also believe that the use of these non-GAAP financial measures provides an additional tool for
investors to use in evaluating ongoing operating results and trends and in comparing the Company’s financial measures with other similarly situated
companies in our industry, many of which present similar non-GAAP financial measures to investors. We also use non-GAAP measures in determining
incentive compensation. See the section above captioned “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for additional information.

8

Bel Fuse Inc.
Supplementary Information(1)

Reconciliation of GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures(2)
(in thousands, except per share data) (unaudited)

The following tables detail the impact that certain unusual or special items had on the Company's net earnings per common Class A and Class B basic and
diluted shares ("EPS") and the line items in which these items were included on the consolidated statements of operations.

   Three Months Ended September 30, 2024   Three Months Ended September 30, 2023

Reconciling Items

Earnings
before
taxes

Provision
for

income
taxes

Net
earnings

Class A
EPS(3)

Class B
EPS(3)

Earnings
before
taxes

Provision
for

income
taxes

Net
earnings

Class A
EPS(3)

Class B
EPS(3)

GAAP measures   $ 11,188   $ 3,108   $ 8,080   $ 0.61   $ 0.65   $ 23,769   $ 4,321   $ 19,448   $ 1.46   $ 1.54
Restructuring charges   1,087   154   933   0.07   0.07   2,091   407   1,684   0.13   0.13
MPS litigation costs   -   -   -   -   -   132   30   102   0.01   0.01
Gain on sale of Czech
Republic business   -   -   -   -   -   135   7   128   0.01   0.01
Gain on sale of properties   -   -   -   -   -   (147)   (29)   (118)   (0.01)   (0.01)
Acquisition related costs   4,292   987   3,305   0.25   0.27   -   -   -   -   -
Non-GAAP measures   $ 16,567   $ 4,249   $ 12,318   $ 0.94   $ 0.99   $ 25,980   $ 4,736   $ 21,244   $ 1.59   $ 1.68

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

Reconciling Items

Earnings
before
taxes

Provision
for

income
taxes

Net
earnings

Class A
EPS(3)

Class B
EPS(3)

Earnings
before
taxes

Provision
for

income
taxes

Net
earnings

Class A
EPS(3)

Class B
EPS(3)

GAAP measures   $ 54,423   $ 11,663   $ 42,760   $ 3.23   $ 3.41   $ 69,801   $ 8,006   $ 61,795   $ 4.63   $ 4.88
Restructuring charges   1,790   317   1,473   0.11   0.12   6,306   1,007   5,299   0.40   0.42
MPS litigation costs   -   -   -   -   -   2,903   667   2,236   0.17   0.18
Gain on sale of Czech
Republic business   -   -   -   -   -   (980)   (49)   (931)   (0.07)   (0.07)
Gain on sale of properties   -   -   -   -   -   (3,819)   (763)   (3,056)   (0.23)   (0.24)
Acquisition related costs   4,292   987   3,305   0.25   0.26   -   -   -   -   -
Non-GAAP measures   $ 60,505   $ 12,967   $ 47,538   $ 3.59   $ 3.80   $ 74,211   $ 8,868   $ 65,343   $ 4.89   $ 5.16

(1) The supplementary information included in this press release for 2024 is preliminary and subject to change prior to the filing of our upcoming Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q with the Securities and Exchange Commission.
(2) In this press release and supplemental information, we have included Non-GAAP financial measures, including Non-GAAP adjusted net sales, Non-
GAAP net earnings, Non-GAAP EPS, EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA. We present results adjusted to exclude the effects of certain specified items and
their related tax impact that would otherwise be included under GAAP, to aid in comparisons with other periods. We believe that these non-GAAP